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DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, | agree with him as to what he is saying. You
see, there was a complaint about a particular thing. The Inquiry Committee went to the lab.

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: Complaint on which course?

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: They found that the overall atmosphere and overall standards were actually not proper to be able to conduct that course.
...(Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Inferruptions)... Please sit down.

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: They have given everything in detail.
...(Inferruptions)... Whatever the report says, they have given everything. They have elaborated everything in great detail. ...({Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you have any dissatisfaction with the answer, please raise it separately. ...(Inferrupiions)...

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, this is Question Hour. ...(Inferruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Please. This is not a discussion.

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: Sir, the complaint is on another issue. He is totally misleading the House, Sir. ...(Interruptions ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is not a discussion. ...(Inferruptions)... If you are not satisfied with the answer, please raise it separately. | will go to the next question.
...(Interruptions)...

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, nobody has misled. ...(Inferruptions)... | have
placed all the records and all the facts on record. There is no question of even remotely misleading the House. So, | would request that the Member should take
back his words. There is no question of misleading.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Question No.35. ...(Inferrupfions)... Please sit down. Mr. Balagopal, please sit down.

Foreign assistance for smart city project

*35. SHRIBHUPENDER YADAV :Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has received expression of interest from foreign governments to help India in development of Smart Cities; and
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(b) if so, names of the countries that have expressed interestin development of smart cities?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU):
(a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a)and (b) The following countries have expressed interest to participate in the development of Smart Cities, so far:-

(i) United States of America,
(i) Spain,

(i), Canada,

(iv) France,

{v) Germany,

(vi) China; and

{vii) Singapore.
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, this is a new concept. It was mentioned by the Prime Minister and, subsequently, in principle, the Government have agreed with this *Smart City” concept. A concept note was prepared initially. It was also put on website for the convenience of the people in 2014 itself and, now, the first consultation was held with the Ministry, Government organisations and various institutions. Thereafter, a national conclave was called of all the States and Union Territories to take their views and inputs. Different commercial business organisations, which have shown soeme interest in this new concept, have also been given an opportunity. As | told you, Sir, a number of countries are showing
interest in the ‘smart city’ concept. That being the case, we are examining the proposals. And we are also learning from the experience of earlier mission. Then we will see how we can improve upon it to make a smart city. Smart cities cannot be built overnight. It will take years. Rome was not built in a day or one year. You are all aware of it.


44 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to questions

Ajmer also is identified for the development of a smart city. Once the concept is totally agreed and approved by the Cabinet then only will the remaining work takes place. In the meanwhile, certain organisations like the United States Trade and Development Agency have come forward. We have asked them to conduct a preliminary study in those cities and then come out with some plan so that we know in what way they want to participate and then what sort of technical support they want to give. We asked them to give a presentation before us and then we will take a final call. In that, Ajmer is one of the cities.

o U= Aed: A gl of, w9 Rt & eRe § awER T 9 gee
e fhe €, ®n WRer & grR1 sH-arfiar) @ 9 v Rid) &) e aoren § fore) =< taed # 21 Aol | enfire fh = e

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, | stand a little corrected because Ajmer
is selected under ‘Heritage Development and Augmentation Yojana' (HRIDAY).
We have already sanctioned some money. | had consultation on it. With regard
to other cities, which were identified by certain other internatiocnal agencies and countries, they are at a preliminary stage of identifying the technical requirements that are required for those cities.

Secondly, with regard to people’s participation, once the technical plan or a preliminary Detailed Project Report is prepared, that willbe put up for consultation.
Without people’s participation this programme will not succeed. There are different stakeholders — the Central Government, the State Government and the urban local body of the particular city that needs to be developed. We are also thinking of a system wherein they will be made eligible to participate in that depending upon their ability, past performance, resources, preparedness of the urban local body itself to accept the reforms, etc. So, people’s participation is vital to this.
We are insisting on that. In the final stage, the approval of the urban local body through its representatives will be taken and then only will we move forward.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, | would like to ask the hon. Minister whether
there is a set of core quantitative indicators to define what a smart city is. We all know and we all want cities to be smart. But is there a set of quantitative indicators so that if they fulfil those indicators a city would be considerad smart?

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, it is a popular concept which is being talked about across the globe and also in India. | am frank to say that smart city is a new
concept. Whatis smart? For a smart city, you need a smart leader. | am not saying
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smart in terms of height, weight, wearing suit or boots. | am talking about taking
smart decisions and having a smart vision. Secondly, you need smart people who are willing to be reformed. Thirdly, Shri Jairam asked about basic requirements.
Basic requirements are: assured water supply, assured power supply, sanitation facility in that particular city, affordable transportfacilities, scolid waste management system, physical infrastructure, institutional infrastructure, social infrastructure and economic infrastructure. All these things will be taken intc consideration.
When all these things are worked out, and if you are able to fuffil them, then you will be called a smart city. But a beginning has to be made. We are in the process of finally quantifying and qualifying as to what the requirements are for a smart city and how we should go about it. We are learning from the experience of different countries across the globe. They have their own standards but | cannot compare
my cities with international cities knowingly.

But, at the same time, we want to have the architecture, we want to have the local culture and we also want to have the local people’s participation in this. This is ‘learning by experience’.

SHRI RAJEEY CHANDRASEKHAR: Sir, will the hon. Minister clarify if the smart city programme would apply to existing cities like my city Bengaluru? As a more effective successor to JNNURM, when will the definition of “smart city’ be complete? Is there any implicaticn of the Fourteenth Finance Commission on the smart city definition?

SHRIM. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, we have retrofitting; we have redevelopment.
Then, we also have plan for having a satellite city near the existing city. Changing the present city to a smart city is not an easy task. But, recently, | have been
to Bengaluru. Public representatives of Bengaluru along with their Minister told me that they were willing. So, we have to take up the exercise and study about
Bengaluru. When | was there in Hyderabad, the Chief Minister of Telangana,
Shri Chandrashekar, also made a presentation before me saying that they want to convert. But, at the end of the day, Sir, the parameters will be fixed by the Centre and the city challenge system will be there. Mayor Blocomberg from the USA came and said that he was willing to provide the needed technical support initially through his organisation ‘Bloomberg Philanthropies”. If the local bodies and the States come forward, those cities will definitely be considered. But, at the same time, we have to see how much resources are available to us because huge expenditure is involved in this. You need lakhs of crores of rupees and you know the situation of our cities.
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The second point which he asked is about the Fourteenth Finance Commission. Sir, the recommendation of the Fourteenth Finance Commission is good news for the States and for the urban local bodies. It may be a little thing for the Central Government at the national level. Manmohanji is here. The 73rd and the 74th Amendments for local bodies which were initiated by Shri Rajiv Gandhi earlier envisage devolution of funds, functions and functionaries. It has not taken place fully in different States. | am not holding anybody responsible for that. | am
happy that new the Finance Commissicn is straightaway giving a good amount of money to the urban local bodies which will make them improve their revenues and also help them function in a better manner. This is my feeling about the Fourteenth Finance Commission. That also will be taken into consideration. How much a particular city is getting, what is the capacity as of now, how much is being added, etc., will also be taken into consideration.

SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK: Sir, the concept of ‘expression of interest’ comes very late. When the tender process is conceived, a project is conceived, and before tender, expression of interest is called for, They are documents in writing. If some countries’ are just saying that they are interested, it does not mean expression of interest. So, | would like to know whether any concrete projects have been
prepared and concrete expression of interest has been conveyed by any country or you are just saying it as expression of interest.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, certain countries have come forward. They had preliminary discussions with the national Government. Some countries had preliminary discussions and full discussions with the State Governments also. For example, Singapore is holding discussicns with the Andhra Pradesh Government.
America has shown interest with regard to Visakhapatnam and Allahabad.
...(Interruptions)... | agree with the distinction the hon. Member has made.
Expression of interest is different. It is after finalisation of plans, coming forward with a proposal and then get ready to take part in that. | do agree that both are
different. But, we are at the beginning. These countries have shown interest.
| asked them to come clear as to what is it that they want to do, in what way they
want to participate in it, whatis their proposal, etc. | asked them to come forward
with that. | have made that suggestion to them. Sir, | can assure the House that
everything will be done transparently. It will be done through public tender system only. Nobody will be given a city just like that. We can’t do it like that. But, if some countries come forward to provide us technical support, we must be happy to receive it.

